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10-MILE RESULTS BY CATEGORY

Bib First Name Last Name License Team Age State Gender TIME

Junior Boys 13 to 14 (10 Mile)
284 Charles 647647 Unattached 13 AZ M 3:01:14 1 1 Yes No 2.06

Junior Girls 11 to 12 (10 Mile)
120 Leah 455420 12 AZ F 1:24:41 1 1 Yes Yes 4.40
125 Anna 590504 11 AZ F 1:27:01 2 2 Yes No 4.28

Juniors Boys 17 to 18 (10 Mile)
240 Daniel 606441 University of Arizona 18 AZ M 1:04:35 1 1 Yes No 5.77

Master Men 60 to 64 (10 Mile)
472 John 57678 Evolution Racing 63 AZ M 1:03:35 1 1 Yes Yes 5.86

473 Donald 108665 AGGRESS 61 AZ M 1:08:19 2 2 Yes No 5.46

471 Norman Beasley 143556 MMRC 64 AZ M 1:41:16 3 3 Yes No 3.68

470 Robert 247132 60 AZ M DNS

Master Men 65 to 69 (10 Mile)
68 Christian 625143 Unattached 66 AZ M 1:03:10 1 1 Yes No 5.90

Master Men 70 to 74 (10 Mile)
75 Dean Marvin 57244 Cactus Cycling Club of Tucson 71 AZ M 1:17:02 1 1 Yes No 4.84

Master Men 75 to 79 (10 Mile)
199 Roger One-Day Unattached 77 SD M 1:30:02 1 1 No No 4.14

Master Men 80 to 85 (10 Mile)
570 Joe Rodriguez One-Day Unattached 80 AZ M 1:29:12 1 1 No No 4.18

Women Master 70 to 74 (10 Mile)
349 Lee Marvin 264010 Cactus Cycling Club of Tucson 73 AZ F 1:32:42 1 1 Yes No 4.02

43rd Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2022
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43rd Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2022
10-MILE RESULTS BY TIME – OVERALL

Bib First Name Last Name License Team Age State Gender Category Entered TIME
1 68 Christian 625143 Unattached 66 AZ M Master Men 65 to 69 (10 Mile) 1:03:10 No 5.90
2 472 John 57678 Evolution Racing 63 AZ M Master Men 60 to 64 (10 Mile) 1:03:35 Yes 5.86
3 240 Daniel 606441 University of Arizona 18 AZ M Juniors Boys 17 to 18 (10 Mile) 1:04:35 No 5.77
4 473 Donald 108665 AGGRESS 61 AZ M Master Men 60 to 64 (10 Mile) 1:08:19 No 5.46
5 75 Dean Marvin 57244 Cactus Cycling Club of Tucson 71 AZ M Master Men 70 to 74 (10 Mile) 1:17:02 No 4.84
6 120 Leah 455420 12 AZ F Junior Girls 11 to 12 (10 Mile) 1:24:41 Yes 4.40
7 125 Anna 590504 11 AZ F Junior Girls 11 to 12 (10 Mile) 1:27:01 No 4.28
8 570 Joe Rodriguez One-Day Unattached 80 AZ M Master Men 80 to 85 (10 Mile) 1:29:12 No 4.18
9 199 Roger One-Day Unattached 77 SD M Master Men 75 to 79 (10 Mile) 1:30:02 No 4.14

10 349 Lee Marvin 264010 Cactus Cycling Club of Tucson 73 AZ F Women Master 70-74 (10 Mile) 1:32:42 No 4.02
11 471 Norman Beasley 143556 MMRC 64 AZ M Master Men 60 to 64 (10 Mile) 1:41:16 No 3.68
12 284 Charles 647647 Unattached 13 AZ M Junior Boys 13 to 14 (10 Mile) 3:01:14 No 2.06

470 Robert 247132 60 AZ M Master Men 60 to 64 (10 Mile) DNS
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43rd Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2022
20-MILE RESULTS BY CATEGORY

Bib First Name Last Name License Team Age State Gender TIME

Women Senior Cat 1
71 100-16-650-02 5 Flag Racing 30 Mex F 1:53:04 1 No No 6.59

Women Senior Cat 2
1 Heather Jackson 294053 38 AZ F 1:44:59 1 1 Yes Yes 7.10

Women Senior Cat 3
256 Ana Schwartz 527174 49 TX F 3:10:19 1 No No 3.92

Women Senior Cat 4
329 Brooke Saunders 633238 Bicycle Ranch Tucson Racing 27 DE F 2:30:43 1 No No 4.95

Women Senior Cat 5
158 Sara One-Day Unattached AZ F 2:27:34 1 No No 5.05
157 Kellogg One-Day Heavy Pedal 28 AZ F DNS No No

Women Master 35-39
377 Fiona 643833 38 AZ F 2:30:06 1 1 Yes No 4.97

Master Women 55-59
265 Jane Berger 164775 Unattached 55 AZ F 2:41:17 1 1 Yes No 4.62

Women Master 60-64
147 Lisa One-Day 63 NY F 2:53:58 1 No No 4.29
149 Beverly Roth One-Day 60 AZ F 3:22:44 2 1 Yes No 3.68

Women Master 70-74
148 Louella 45469 71 AZ F DNF Yes No

Overall 
Place

AZ State 
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Speed 
MPH

Mitca Salomom

Plush Global/Wahoo/Enve/Shimano/Rudy Project

Tolero Racing

Ritchie

Caitlyn

Colye Tolero racing

Nardone Unatached

El Flaco y El Pollito / Bicycle Ranch

Holter Hammer Racing Team p/b Thorne



4 of 10
43rd Mt Graham Unofficials Results 2022 Revision 3.xls

09/12/2022

43rd Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2022
20-MILE RESULTS BY CATEGORY

Bib First Name Last Name License Team Age State Gender TIME
Overall 
Place

AZ State 
Place

AZ 
Eligible

New 
Record

Speed 
MPH

Senior Men Cat 1
49 Joey 237283 University of Arizona 34 AZ M 1:39:37 1 1 Yes No 7.49

Senior Men Cat 2
172 Matt 356962 Unattached 36 AZ M 1:39:15 1 1 Yes No 7.51
174 616482 University of Arizona 21 AZ M 1:43:12 2 2 Yes No 7.23
173 Gilberto Melendez 364702 Bicycle Ranch Tucson 34 AZ M 1:43:28 3 3 Yes No 7.21

Senior Men Cat 3
248 Greg 549806 25 AZ M 1:36:14 1 1 Yes No 7.75
237 Timothy Finnegan 577906 Christian Cycling Tucson 37 AZ M 1:39:13 2 2 Yes No 7.52
242 Enrico 592586 17 AZ M 1:46:20 3 3 Yes No 7.01
247 Rhodes 551109 Team Pay n Take 21 AZ M 1:46:20 4 4 Yes No 7.01
239 619414 University of Arizona 21 NJ M 1:49:22 5 No No 6.82
245 Daniel 515759 Bicycle Ranch Tucson p/b Ell Group 23 AZ M 1:52:38 6 5 Yes No 6.62
243 Martin INTL-MEX Team Pay n Take 27 AZ M 1:58:37 7 No No 6.29
236 Derek Rich 307417 White Mountain Road Club 51 AZ M 2:45:51 8 6 Yes No 4.50

Senior Men Cat 4
275 Adam 562802 19 AZ M 1:40:08 1 1 Yes No 7.45
273 Joe 354450 Pay N Take 33 AZ M 1:47:59 2 2 Yes No 6.91
276 Dane Wallace 610811 Team Pay 'N Take 36 AZ M 1:49:18 3 3 Yes No 6.82
272 Frank 630073 Natural Grocers Cycling Team 28 AZ M 1:50:32 4 4 Yes No 6.75
270 Matt 634997 Unattached 26 AZ M 1:51:50 5 5 Yes No 6.67
271 George 624531 Natural Grocers Cycling Team 33 AZ M 2:02:04 6 6 Yes No 6.11
274 Riley Harrington 542175 Unattached 24 AZ M 2:03:44 7 7 Yes No 6.03

Senior Men Cat 5
497 Tyler Gallo One-Day Unattached 35 AZ M 2:06:33 1 No No 5.89
496 Martin One-Day Unattached 34 AZ M 2:18:48 2 No No 5.37
493 Oscar 637045 Natural Grocers Cycling Team 35 AZ M 2:19:56 3 1 Yes No 5.33
498 Wells 262461 SCRC p/b The RMLR 55 AZ M 2:27:07 4 2 Yes No 5.07
499 Marcus One-Day Unattached 33 AZ M 3:13:16 5 No No 3.86
492 Gregg Horowitz 581238 Unattached 51 AZ M DNS Yes No

Iuliano

Kleckner
Nikos Casto

Janousek Bicycle Haus

DiMambro Landis/Trek Cycling
Aidan
Matan Sopher

Cherenson
Yepiz

Katheder Bicycle Haus
Pavlik

Pfeil
Kharrl
Schatz

Deymier
Pulgarin Jr

DonaldH
Perrault
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43rd Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2022
20-MILE RESULTS BY CATEGORY

Bib First Name Last Name License Team Age State Gender TIME
Overall 
Place

AZ State 
Place

AZ 
Eligible

New 
Record

Speed 
MPH

Junior Boys 17-18
328 Steven 520886 Bike Works p/b Fred Beans 18 AZ M 2:12:34 1 1 Yes No 5.62

59 Wesley Barkley 622821 University of Arizona 22 AZ M 2:03:12 1 1 Yes No 6.05
58 Devon Lewis 625785 MMRC 21 AZ M 2:28:36 2 2 Yes No 5.02

Master Men 35-39
395 Sean 365592 37 AZ M 1:37:14 1 1 Yes No 7.67
396 Alex 142458 Bicycle Ranch Tucson Racing p/b Ell Group Real Estate 39 AZ M 1:57:25 2 2 Yes No 6.35
397 Kevin Coyle 647728 Unattached 38 AZ M 1:58:25 3 3 Yes No 6.30
394 Jorge Ochoa 596433 Unattached 37 AZ M 2:02:28 4 4 Yes No 6.09
398 Nathan 407911 38 AZ M 2:11:13 5 5 Yes No 5.68

Master Men 40-44
86 David Stout 458879 Stone House P&S Racing 43 AZ M 2:09:09 1 1 Yes No 5.77
84 Britt Smith 412695 ATP Racing 41 AZ M DNF Yes No

Master Men 45-49
99 Jason 580552 Christian Cycling 45 AZ M 1:39:13 1 1 Yes No 7.52
98 Joshua Watts 493861 Bicycle Ranch Tucson Racing p/b Ell Group Real Estate 45 AZ M 1:57:12 2 2 Yes No 6.36
96 Arron Hampton 304940 49 AZ M 2:01:32 3 3 Yes No 6.14
94 Matt 457077 Fell Swoop 46 AZ M 2:08:28 4 4 Yes No 5.80
93 Chris 628917 Unattached 47 AZ M 2:08:29 5 5 Yes No 5.80
91 James One-Day Natural Grocers Cycling Team 45 AZ M 2:23:58 6 No No 5.18
97 Johnny Perez 527338 Natural Grocers Cycling Team 47 AZ M 2:55:12 7 6 Yes No 4.26
90 David 643969 Unattached 47 AZ M DNS Yes No

Szabo

Espoire (Under 23 Men)

Pantellere El Grupo Youth Cycling
Toussaint

Jeppesen Wolfpack Bike Racing

Stilwell

Wolfpack Bike Racing
Dente
Schiffhauer
Veck

Purewal
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43rd Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2022
20-MILE RESULTS BY CATEGORY

Bib First Name Last Name License Team Age State Gender TIME
Overall 
Place

AZ State 
Place

AZ 
Eligible

New 
Record

Speed 
MPH

Master Men 50-54
292 Miguel 216006 51 AZ M 1:54:59 1 1 Yes No 6.48
291 Curtis Mann One-Day Unattached 54 IL M 1:56:12 2 No No 6.42
293 Bob 106018 Unattached 54 AZ M 2:00:03 3 2 Yes No 6.21
294 Kevin 296802 52 AZ M 2:03:04 4 3 Yes No 6.06
290 Ian Kidd 628895 Unattached 53 AZ M 2:03:55 5 4 Yes No 6.02
296 Andre 260527 Unattached 51 AZ M 2:13:33 6 5 Yes No 5.58
297 Steven 82579 50 AZ M 2:26:28 7 6 Yes No 5.09
295 Mark Dowdy One-Day Unattached 52 NM M DNS No No

Master Men 55-59
195 Daniel One-Day 57 AZ M 1:54:41 1 1 Yes No 6.50
198 Shawn 205616 56 CA M 1:55:46 2 No No 6.44
197 Edwin Rojas 62743 DCL 360 Coaching Pro Team 59 AZ M 2:08:27 3 2 Yes No 5.80
500 Kirby One-Day Unattached 59 AZ M 2:28:28 4 No No 5.02
194 One-Day Unattached 55 AZ M 2:36:07 5 No No 4.78
192 John Harrison 288475 59 AZ M 2:36:57 6 3 Yes No 4.75
196 Edward Pain 602010 Bike Ranch Tucson 59 AZ M 2:49:02 7 4 Yes No 4.41
193 Michael 459493 Unattached 57 AZ M 2:54:20 8 5 Yes No 4.28
199 Gary 606649 Unattached 57 AZ M 3:06:00 9 6 Yes No 4.01
219 Dan One-Day Unattached 58 AZ M DNS No No

Master Men 60-64
160 Tom 196028 63 AZ M 1:54:12 1 1 Yes No 6.53
167 Craig 365663 61 AZ M 1:59:48 2 2 Yes No 6.22
163 Hector Melendez One-Day Unattached 64 AZ M 2:09:21 3 No No 5.76
169 615108 63 AZ M 2:12:40 4 3 Yes No 5.62
166 James Foley 458656 CORE Foundation Cycling Team 62 AZ M 2:13:46 5 4 Yes No 5.57
168 David French 53871 White Mountain Road Club 60 AZ M 2:18:36 6 5 Yes No 5.38
161 Richard One-Day Unattached 63 AZ M 2:28:10 7 No No 5.03

Folch Landis Trek

Broyles
Mikkelson Eliel Factory Team

McNulty
Morozowich Durango Devo

Furtney CycleFit Solutions Racing
Daly ThirstyBear Cycling

Hnat
Eniko Enikov

Tolero Racing

Huhn
Rosebeck
Watrud

Bowmaster Team ProPower
Croxton Summit Velo

Eamonn Condon Landis/TREK

Lindberg



7 of 10
43rd Mt Graham Unofficials Results 2022 Revision 3.xls

09/12/2022

43rd Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2022
20-MILE RESULTS BY CATEGORY

Bib First Name Last Name License Team Age State Gender TIME
Overall 
Place

AZ State 
Place

AZ 
Eligible

New 
Record

Speed 
MPH

Master Men 65-69
186 Randall Bradford 53480 Echelon Racing New Mexico 67 NM M 1:56:50 1 No No 6.38
185 Rick Allen 426028 None 65 AZ M 2:18:10 2 1 Yes No 5.40
181 Tom 589471 66 CA M 2:25:24 3 No No 5.13
183 Duane 77005 69 AZ M 2:28:54 4 2 Yes No 5.01
184 Mike Miller 131269 Unattached 66 AZ M 2:50:51 5 3 Yes No 4.36
182 David Burke 244600 67 AZ M DNS Yes No

Master Men 70-74
227 David 503117 72 UT M 2:11:57 1 No No 5.65

Master Men 75-79
339 Herb Johnson 55245 Unattached 78 CA M 2:54:11 1 No No 4.28

Howlett Padyak Racing Team

Mulvaney Landis/White Mountain

Sabino Cycles

Hillyard Hanger 15 Bicycles Millcreek
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43rd Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2022
20-MILE RESULTS BY TIME – OVERALL

Bib First Name Last Name License Team Age State Gender Category Entered TIME
1 248 Greg 549806 25 AZ M Senior Men Cat 3 1:36:14 No 7.75
2 395 Sean 365592 37 AZ M Master Men 35-39 1:37:14 No 7.67
3 237 Timothy Finnegan 577906 Christian Cycling Tucson 37 AZ M Senior Men Cat 3 1:39:13 No 7.52
4 99 Jason 580552 Christian Cycling 45 AZ M Master Men 45-49 1:39:13 No 7.52
5 172 Matt 356962 Unattached 36 AZ M Senior Men Cat 2 1:39:15 No 7.51
6 49 Joey 237283 University of Arizona 34 AZ M Senior Men Cat 1 1:39:37 No 7.49
7 275 Adam 562802 19 AZ M Senior Men Cat 4 1:40:08 No 7.45
8 174 616482 University of Arizona 21 AZ M Senior Men Cat 2 1:43:12 No 7.23
9 173 Gilberto Melendez 364702 Bicycle Ranch Tucson 34 AZ M Senior Men Cat 2 1:43:28 No 7.21

10 1 Heather Jackson 294053 38 AZ F Women Senior Cat 2 1:44:59 Yes 7.10
11 242 Enrico 592586 17 AZ M Senior Men Cat 3 1:46:20 No 7.01
12 247 Rhodes 551109 Team Pay n Take 21 AZ M Senior Men Cat 3 1:46:20 No 7.01
13 273 Joe 354450 Pay N Take 33 AZ M Senior Men Cat 4 1:47:59 No 6.91
14 276 Dane Wallace 610811 Team Pay 'N Take 36 AZ M Senior Men Cat 4 1:49:18 No 6.82
15 239 619414 University of Arizona 21 NJ M Senior Men Cat 3 1:49:22 No 6.82
16 272 Frank 630073 Natural Grocers Cycling Team 28 AZ M Senior Men Cat 4 1:50:32 No 6.75
17 270 Matt 634997 Unattached 26 AZ M Senior Men Cat 4 1:51:50 No 6.67
18 245 Daniel 515759 Bicycle Ranch Tucson p/b Ell Group 23 AZ M Senior Men Cat 3 1:52:38 No 6.62
19 71 100-16-650-02 5 Flag Racing 30 Mex F Women Senior Cat 1 1:53:04 No 6.59
20 160 Tom 196028 63 AZ M Master Men 60-64 1:54:12 No 6.53
21 195 Daniel One-Day 57 AZ M Master Men 55-59 1:54:41 No 6.50
22 292 Miguel 216006 51 AZ M Master Men 50-54 1:54:59 No 6.48
23 198 Shawn 205616 56 CA M Master Men 55-59 1:55:46 No 6.44
24 291 Curtis Mann One-Day Unattached 54 IL M Master Men 50-54 1:56:12 No 6.42
25 186 Randall Bradford 53480 Echelon Racing New Mexico 67 NM M Master Men 65-69 1:56:50 No 6.38
26 98 Joshua Watts 493861 Bicycle Ranch Tucson Racing p/b Ell Group Real Estate 45 AZ M Master Men 45-49 1:57:12 No 6.36
27 396 Alex 142458 Bicycle Ranch Tucson Racing p/b Ell Group Real Estate 39 AZ M Master Men 35-39 1:57:25 No 6.35
28 397 Kevin Coyle 647728 Unattached 38 AZ M Master Men 35-39 1:58:25 No 6.30
29 243 Martin INTL-MEX Team Pay n Take 27 AZ M Senior Men Cat 3 1:58:37 No 6.29
30 167 Craig 365663 61 AZ M Master Men 60-64 1:59:48 No 6.22
31 293 Bob 106018 Unattached 54 AZ M Master Men 50-54 2:00:03 No 6.21
32 96 Arron Hampton 304940 49 AZ M Master Men 45-49 2:01:32 No 6.14
33 271 George 624531 Natural Grocers Cycling Team 33 AZ M Senior Men Cat 4 2:02:04 No 6.11
34 394 Jorge Ochoa 596433 Unattached 37 AZ M Master Men 35-39 2:02:28 No 6.09
35 294 Kevin 296802 52 AZ M Master Men 50-54 2:03:04 No 6.06
36 59 Wesley Barkley 622821 University of Arizona 22 AZ M 2:03:12 No 6.05
37 274 Riley Harrington 542175 Unattached 24 AZ M Senior Men Cat 4 2:03:44 No 6.03

Overall 
Place

New 
Record

Speed 
MPH

Janousek Bicycle Haus
Pantellere El Grupo Youth Cycling

Stilwell
Kleckner
Iuliano
Katheder Bicycle Haus

Nikos Casto

Plush Global/Wahoo/Enve/Shimano/Rudy Project

DiMambro Landis/Trek Cycling
Aidan

Pavlik

Matan Sopher
Pfeil
Kharrl
Cherenson

Mitca Salomom
Bowmaster Team ProPower
Furtney CycleFit Solutions Racing
Folch Landis Trek
Daly ThirstyBear Cycling

Toussaint

Yepiz
Croxton Summit Velo
Broyles

Wolfpack Bike Racing
Schatz

Mikkelson Eliel Factory Team
Espoire Under 23 Men
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43rd Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2022
20-MILE RESULTS BY TIME – OVERALL

Bib First Name Last Name License Team Age State Gender Category Entered TIME
Overall 
Place

New 
Record

Speed 
MPH

38 290 Ian Kidd 628895 Unattached 53 AZ M Master Men 50-54 2:03:55 No 6.02
39 497 Tyler Gallo One-Day Unattached 35 AZ M Senior Men Cat 5 2:06:33 No 5.89
40 197 Edwin Rojas 62743 DCL 360 Coaching Pro Team 59 AZ M Master Men 55-59 2:08:27 No 5.80
41 94 Matt 457077 Fell Swoop 46 AZ M Master Men 45-49 2:08:28 No 5.80
42 93 Chris 628917 Unattached 47 AZ M Master Men 45-49 2:08:29 No 5.80
43 86 David Stout 458879 Stone House P&S Racing 43 AZ M Master Men 40-44 2:09:09 No 5.77
44 163 Hector Melendez One-Day Unattached 64 AZ M Master Men 60-64 2:09:21 No 5.76
45 398 Nathan 407911 38 AZ M Master Men 35-39 2:11:13 No 5.68
46 227 David 503117 72 UT M Master Men 70-74 2:11:57 No 5.65
47 328 Steven 520886 Bike Works p/b Fred Beans 18 AZ M Junior Boys 17-18 2:12:34 No 5.62
48 169 615108 63 AZ M Master Men 60-64 2:12:40 No 5.62
49 296 Andre 260527 Unattached 51 AZ M Master Men 50-54 2:13:33 No 5.58
50 166 James Foley 458656 CORE Foundation Cycling Team 62 AZ M Master Men 60-64 2:13:46 No 5.57
51 185 Rick Allen 426028 None 65 AZ M Master Men 65-69 2:18:10 No 5.40
52 168 David French 53871 White Mountain Road Club 60 AZ M Master Men 60-64 2:18:36 No 5.38
53 496 Martin One-Day Unattached 34 AZ M Senior Men Cat 5 2:18:48 No 5.37
54 493 Oscar 637045 Natural Grocers Cycling Team 35 AZ M Senior Men Cat 5 2:19:56 No 5.33
55 91 James One-Day Natural Grocers Cycling Team 45 AZ M Master Men 45-49 2:23:58 No 5.18
56 181 Tom 589471 66 CA M Master Men 65-69 2:25:24 No 5.13
57 297 Steven 82579 50 AZ M Master Men 50-54 2:26:28 No 5.09
58 498 Wells 262461 SCRC p/b The RMLR 55 AZ M Senior Men Cat 5 2:27:07 No 5.07
59 158 Sara One-Day Unattached AZ F Women Senior Cat 5 2:27:34 No 5.05
60 161 Richard One-Day Unattached 63 AZ M Master Men 60-64 2:28:10 No 5.03
61 500 Kirby One-Day Unattached 59 AZ M Master Men 55-59 2:28:28 No 5.02
62 58 Devon Lewis 625785 MMRC 21 AZ M 2:28:36 No 5.02
63 183 Duane 77005 69 AZ M Master Men 65-69 2:28:54 No 5.01
64 377 Fiona 643833 38 AZ F Women Master 35-39 2:30:06 No 4.97

65 329 Brooke Saunders 633238 Bicycle Ranch Tucson Racing 27 DE F Women Senior Cat 4 2:30:43 No 4.95
66 194 One-Day Unattached 55 AZ M Master Men 55-59 2:36:07 No 4.78
67 192 John Harrison 288475 59 AZ M Master Men 55-59 2:36:57 No 4.75
68 265 Jane Berger 164775 Unattached 55 AZ F Master Women 55-59 2:41:17 No 4.62
69 236 Derek Rich 307417 White Mountain Road Club 51 AZ M Senior Men Cat 3 2:45:51 No 4.50
70 196 Edward Pain 602010 Bike Ranch Tucson 59 AZ M Master Men 55-59 2:49:02 No 4.41
71 184 Mike Miller 131269 Unattached 66 AZ M Master Men 65-69 2:50:51 No 4.36
72 147 Lisa One-Day 63 NY F Women Master 60-64 2:53:58 No 4.29
73 339 Herb Johnson 55245 Unattached 78 CA M Master Men 75-79 2:54:11 No 4.28

Dente
Schiffhauer

Jeppesen Wolfpack Bike Racing
Hillyard Hanger 15 Bicycles Millcreek
Szabo

Eamonn Condon Landis/TREK
McNulty

Deymier
Pulgarin Jr
Veck
Howlett Padyak Racing Team
Morozowich Durango Devo

DonaldH
Ritchie
Lindberg
Hnat

Espoire Under 23 Men
Mulvaney Landis/White Mountain
Colye Tolero racing

Eniko Enikov
Tolero Racing

Nardone Unatached
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43rd Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2022
20-MILE RESULTS BY TIME – OVERALL

Bib First Name Last Name License Team Age State Gender Category Entered TIME
Overall 
Place

New 
Record

Speed 
MPH

74 193 Michael 459493 Unattached 57 AZ M Master Men 55-59 2:54:20 No 4.28
75 97 Johnny Perez 527338 Natural Grocers Cycling Team 47 AZ M Master Men 45-49 2:55:12 No 4.26
76 199 Gary 606649 Unattached 57 AZ M Master Men 55-59 3:06:00 No 4.01
77 256 Ana Schwartz 527174 49 TX F Women Senior Cat 3 3:10:19 No 3.92
78 499 Marcus One-Day Unattached 33 AZ M Senior Men Cat 5 3:13:16 No 3.86
79 149 Beverly Roth One-Day 60 AZ F Women Master 60-64 3:22:44 No 3.68

148 Louella 45469 71 AZ F Women Master 70-74 DNF No
84 Britt Smith 412695 ATP Racing 41 AZ M Master Men 40-44 DNF No

157 Kellogg One-Day Heavy Pedal 28 AZ F Women Senior Cat 5 DNS No
492 Gregg Horowitz 581238 Unattached 51 AZ M Senior Men Cat 5 DNS No
90 David 643969 Unattached 47 AZ M Master Men 45-49 DNS No

295 Mark Dowdy One-Day Unattached 52 NM M Master Men 50-54 DNS No
219 Dan One-Day Unattached 58 AZ M Master Men 55-59 DNS No
182 David Burke 244600 67 AZ M Master Men 65-69 DNS No

Huhn

Rosebeck
Tolero Racing

Perrault
El Flaco y El Pollito / Bicycle Ranch

Holter Hammer Racing Team p/b Thorne

Caitlyn

Purewal

Watrud
Sabino Cycles
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